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Regd. office: A-25, Mohan Co-bpemnve
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CORAM: 2 N

Shri Arun Kumar SR Chairman

APPEARANCE:

Sh. Sukhbir Yadav i | Adyocate for the complainant

Sh. Geetansh Nagpal | Advocate for the respondent
- ORDER

1. The present complaint haswbeeén filed by the complainant/allottees
under section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act,
2016 (in short, the Act) read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate
(Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 (in short, the Rules) for
violation of section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it is inter alia
prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for all obligations,
responsibilities and functions under the provisions of the Act or the
Rules and regulations made there under or to the allottees as per the
agreement for sale executed inter se.

A. Unit and project related details
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2. The particulars of unit details, sale consideration, the amount paid by

the complainant, date of proposed handing over the possession, delay

period, if any, have been detailed in the following tabular form:

S.N. | Particulars Details

1. Name and location of the | “The Esfera” Phase Il at Sector 37-C, Gurgaon,
project Haryana

2. Nature of the project Group Housing Complex

3 Project area _L?f.‘t\'avcg'ea

4. | DTCP license no. “le 011 dated 06.07.2011 valid upto
i 31 17
5 Name of licensee y..-"f":;_.-_._f. M}s E}lonﬁt Datatech Services Pvt Ltd and 4

“‘mt‘ M&...-.-’
=Y

6. RERA Reglstered/ not Reglstered \nde no. 352 of 2017 issued on

registered =i 17.11. 2ﬁ17 valid up t0 31.12.2020
7. Apartment no. ﬁ ' § p 1803 18til i'"loor T,pwer E
\C _\ (pg 39.._of cqm“plan?t)
8. Unit area admeasuring* A '1656“5;1 ft‘.
T~ (pg.I&ofcomplamt]

B N A B
9, Date of booking ~ =/ 090 01§r

".U-‘."“

(pe 48 of complaint)

10. | Date ofallotment letter = 1{}9§§012 el A!
(pg. 39 of complaint)

11. | Date of builder buyer | 18.03.2013

AR (pg. 46 of complaint)

12. Possession clause 10.1. SCHEDULE FOR POSSESSION

“The developer based on its present plans and
estimates and subject to all just exceptions,
contemplates to complete the construction of
the said building/said apartment within a
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period of three and half years from the date
of execution of this agreement unless there
shall be delay or there shall be failure due to
reasons mentioned in clause 11.1, 11.2, 11.3,
and clause 41 or due to failure of allottee(s) to
pay in time the price of the said unit along with
other charges and dues in accordance with the
schedule of payments given in annexure C or as
per the demands raised by the developer from
time to time or any failure on the part of the
allottee to abide by all or any of the terms or

cgndz}tions of this agreement.”

g2 ha.sfjs supplied)

13. | Due date of possession

}talé&late% as»ger possession clause]

{?s&g N e

% [as'per j:he agre_,er_n_gnt at pg. 52 of complaint]

14. | Total sale considergfigj:n" P4

15. | Amount  paid

y 3%‘"880‘5}%86‘3/ E
complainant |

[as petappllcantSOA dated 04.02.2022 at pg.
AN 91 of cqmplamt]

E
: 1
&
%
|

16. | Occupation certificate N PN Nbfﬁﬁfam’éd.

17. | Offer of possession for ﬁtqutg '07‘09'23_021

- ?%' ’:_:- i 'k W B

" ".u ‘—;’;‘. I ma lain%
R 84 B 1 %f %’ 4 )

B. Factsofthe complaint =~ . |

#

3. The complainant has made the following submissions in the complaint:
a. That on 09.02.2012 believing the representation and assurance of
respondent, the complainant Umesh Sharma, booked one residential
apartment bearing flat no. E - 1803 on 18th floor in tower - E for size
admeasuring 1650 sq. ft. on the basic price of Rs. 3335 per sq. ft. with

01 covered Parking and paid Rs. 5,50,000/- as booking amount and

signed a pre-printed application form.

Page 3 of 20



irm

mm

¥ HARERA
39 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 597 of 2022

b. Thaton 10.05.2012, the respondent issued an allotment letter for the

said unit in favour of the complainant.

c. That after a long follow-up on 18.03.2013, a pre-printed, unilateral,

arbitrary flat buyer agreement/buyer’s agreement was executed
inter-se the respondent and the complainant. According to clause
10.1 of the flat buyer agreement, the respondent has to give
possession of the said flat within a period of 42 months from the date
of execution of this agreement. The BBA was executed on 18.03.2013,

hence the due date of posseSSIQh'—" W

That the complainant kep..,
i~ execuﬁon of the BBA, the complainant has

already paid Rs. 22 83 634? and‘ahﬁwas aéqepted by respondent in
his BBA. — g

e. That the complainaré has availed'ﬁ.ﬁ::)the loanof Rs. 52,00,000/- from

State Bank of India a%am‘ét the said sﬂat: and paying the interest on the
loan. As per the stﬁtement of accouht dated 04 02.2022 issued by the
respondent, the complamant has;fﬁidsRs 88,09,863/- i.e. is 99.99%
of the total amount demanided. by:Eher fespondent.

f. That on 07.09.2_02@1 thé_ re_s_p%nﬁenti‘lssuecii:;_a demand note cum

possession offer for fit a:mtsl and asked for payment of
Rs. 14,22,107/-..The said demand ¢ontains unreasonable demand of
Rs. 7,19,400/- under the head of Increase in Area (without any
justification) and Rs. 6,20,289/- under the head average escalation
cost and taxes on these demands. The said demands are illegal and

arbitrary.

g. Since 2015 the complainant kept on regularly visiting the office of the

respondent as well as the construction site, and made efforts to get

possession of the allotted apartment but all went in vain. Despite

Page 4 of 20



@ HARERA
GURUGRAM Complaint No. 597 of 2022

several visits and requests by the complainant, the respondent did

not give possession of the apartment.

h. That the main grievance of the complainant in the present complaint
is that despite the complainant paid more than 99.99% of the actual
cost of the apartment and is ready and willing to pay the remaining
amount (justified) (if any), the respondent party has failed to deliver
the possession of apartment on promised time and till date the
project is without amenities.

l

i. That due to the acts of the, abqivﬁn  the terms and conditions of the
DTS
builder buyer agreement/hlﬁ;

8 eement, the complainant has
been unnecessarily harassed ?enﬁlly {flS' well as financially, therefore

the opposite party is. I‘léble fb com ;ﬁ?agéihepomplamant on account

L

of the aforesaid act of unfalr trai practlce
C. Relief sought bythe complainant: ‘
4. The complainant has §ought followmg r%llef(s]

(i) To get possession,of the fully develbped/ con;tructed apartment with
all amenities within'. monthswfthe ﬁlmg of this complaint.

(ii) To get the delayed posse'ssmn mterest on the amount paid by the
allottee at the prescrlhed rat&éfr:%l tl'&jue date of possession to till
the actual possession ‘of the apartment is handed over as per the
proviso to Section. 18(l)  of. the ‘Real Estate (Regulation and
Development) Act, 2016.

(iii) To get an order in their favour by directing the respondent party to
provide area calculation (carpet area, loading, and super area). The
respondent has increased the area without any justification.

(iv) To get an order in his favour by directing the respondent party to
withdraw the demand of Rs. 6,20,289/- and Rs. 7,19,400/-.
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(v) To get an order in his favour by refraining the respondent party to

charge GST.

(vi) The complainant is entitled to get an order in their favor to refrain the
respondent from giving effect to unfair clauses unilaterally

incorporated in the apartment buyer agreement.

5. On the date of hearing, the authority explained to the
respondent/promoter about the contraventions as alleged to have

been committed in relation to sectlon 1 1(4) (a) of the act to plead guilty
‘. l lw j

by '? &
N\ o N
) \

D. Reply by the respondent. ““%2“45}

or not to plead guilty.

6. Therespondent has confested Efle dqmpiamt on the following grounds.
. That the complalnant Qas not kp,gﬂr_@cl&e@ ;t;e authority with clean
hands and thus gﬁﬁiressed mlsconceiVed the materlal facts with an
intention to mlélead the, authﬂhtjr by makﬁng incorrect and false
averments and statmg unn'ueand mg:oniplete facts and as such is guilty

il I| y‘ :i‘ .‘
of suppression. - E '

II. That the rights of the pa!&ies to ﬂ;wﬁrelseht lis are governed by the
tripartite agreement whereb;j'/ eqﬁ'fféble mortgage in favour of State
Bank of India is saidi:o haue beél atgd gu:ie allotted unit. Thus, it
is necessary that State_E Bapk._?qf Indmhe-ar;aygd as a necessary party as
all the original documents szgréement and Money receipts is with
the State Bank of India only.

IlIl. That after making independent enquiries and only after being fully
satisfied about the project, the complainant approached the respondent
company for booking of a residential unit in its project "The ESFERA",
located in Sector-37-C, Gurugram, Haryana. The respondent company

provisionally allotted the unit bearing no. tower E, 1803 admeasuring

with of 1815 sq. ft. to complainant for a total consideration of
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e 2

IV.

VL.

Rs.88,10,241/- (including applicable tax) plus other charges vide
booking dated 20.09.2011 and opted for construction linked plan on the
terms and conditions mutually agreed by them.

That the complainant has failed to make out a case under section 18 of
Act, as the respondent has already completed the construction and
development of the towers and applied to the competent authority for
grant of occupancy certificate on 15.04.2021 after complying with all
the requisite formalities.

That, the respondent companykis ln*-extreme liquidity crunch at this

iy sl
critical juncture and has alsﬁ @_} n saddled with orders of refund in
relation to around 20- 25aparnﬁen .'1nﬁﬁmgro;ect on account of orders
F AN A ‘

passed by various other cou"rt 'I‘h ‘_ta1 ameunt payable in terms of
those decrees exceeds An amount om 20 G{Qﬁﬁés

That, on account ofgnany allottees emti:ng the. pm]ect and many other
allottees not pay1%1g¢helr mstallment amou:fts, the company, with great
difficulty, in these turbulent times &s managéd to secure a last mile
funding of Rs.99 crof‘es ﬁ:om SWANm{Mvestment Fund - L. The said
alternate investment fund [»Ale u(és' ‘established under the special
window declared on 6. 11 2019 hy the Hon E‘le Finance Minister to
provide pnorxty debt ﬁnancﬁ)g for fﬁe completion of stalled,
brownfield, RERA._regi_stered-resm_@nha] developments that are in the
affordable housing/mid-income category, are net-worth positive and
require last mile funding to complete construction. The company was
granted sanction on 23.09.2020 after examination of its status and its
subject project “Esfera” for the amount of Rs.99 crores. The first
transaction of installment has already been received by the respondent

company from the said fund as loan.
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That the respondent company is extremely committed to complete the
phase 2 of the project Esfera. In fact, the super structure of all towers in
phase 2 (incl. Tower B) has already been completed. The internal
finishing work and MEP works is going in a full swing with almost 450
construction labourers are working hard to achieve the intent of the
appellant to complete the entire project.

That the respondent company fulfilled its promise and had constructed
the said unit of the complainant and sent an offer for fitout dated
07.09.2021 to the complamant Way'befpre the agreed timeline.

Copies of all the relevant dejeéi*g have been filed and placed on

W

record. Their authentlaty is not‘flmdlspum Hence, the complaint can
be decided on the basxs ofthe'Se xﬁ%ﬂksﬁ%ted doquments and submission

‘§"?é-""——-- k-

made by the partlésy» ; : \ 3 Y

1 =

Jurisdiction of the author;ty i :

The authority has cumplet:“e temtor&l and suh]ect matter jurisdiction
to adjudicate the present complafnt E‘or the rEapons given below.

E.l  Territorial ]urlsdlctlon oS

As per notification no. 1/92/2017 1TCP dated 14.12.2017 issued by
Town and Country Planmng Department Haryana the jurisdiction of
Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authorlty Gurugram shall be entire
Gurugram district for all purposes. In the present case, the project in
question is situated within the planning area of Gurugram district.
Therefore, this authority has complete territorial jurisdiction to deal
with the present complaint.

EIl  Subject-matter jurisdiction

Section 11(4)(a) of the Act, 2016 provides that the promoter shall be

responsible to the allottee as per agreement for sale. Section 11(4)(a)

is reproduced as hereunder:
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Section 11

(4) The promoter shall-

(a) be responsible for all obligations, responsibilities and functions
under the provisions of this Act or the rules and regulations made
thereunder or to the allottees as per the agreement for sale, or to
the association of allottees, as the case may be, till the conveyance
of all the apartments, plots or buildings, as the case may be, to the
allottees, or the common areas to the association of allottees or the
competent authority, as the case may be;

Section 34-Functions of the Authority:

cast upon the promoters, thé @l[ggees and the real estate agents
under this Act and the rules-and regulations made thereunder.

So, in view of the provisions of the Act quoted above, the authority has

S IO TNN ol e

complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non-

]F % e

compliance of obllgatlons by the promoter leavmg aside compensation
which is to be decided by the ad]udlcatlng ofﬁcer if pursued by the

complainant at a later stage..... d ) g

To get possession of the fully dévéloped':/--f:?hstructed apartment
with all amenities WIthln 6 months oﬁthe filing of this complaint.

F.II To get the delayed possession fnggli'est on the amount paid by the

12.

allottee, at the pije%ﬁrib‘é;l rate from ﬂ:ledué date of possession to
till the actual poSsé"ss’ioﬁ'"of'tlie éﬁérﬁnﬁént lS handed over as per
the proviso to Secﬁpn 18(1) of theReal Estate Regulation and
Development) Act, 2016.

In the present complaint, the complainant intends to continue with the
project and is seeking delay possession charges as provided under the

proviso to section 18(1) of the Act. Sec. 18(1) proviso reads as under.
“Section 18: - Return of amount and compensation

18(1). If the promoter fails to complete or is unable to give possession of
an apartment, plot, or building, —
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Provided that where an allottee does not intend to withdraw from
the project, he shall be paid, by the promoter, interest for every
month of delay, till the handing over of the possession, at such rate
as may be prescribed.”

13. Clause 10.1 of the buyer’s agreement provides the time period of

handing over possession and the same is reproduced below:

"10.1. SCHEDULE FOR POSSESSION:

“The developer based on its present plans and estimates and
subject to all just exceptions, contemplates to complete the
construction of the said building/said apartment within a
period of three and half years from the date of execution of
this agreement unless there. shaﬂbe, delay or there shall be
failure due to reasons meéntioned-in elause 11.1, 11.2, 11.3, and
clause 41 or due to failure éf lottee(s) to pay in time the price
of the said unit along with other'charg

zharges and dues in accordance
with the schedule of paymentsr;gmqp in annexure C or as per the
demands raised bythedeveloper fromitime'to'time or any failure
on the part of the allottée to a m’ b'_‘ riany\of the terms or
conditions of th:g‘agreemenlﬂ:”w = N\ %\

/< v A"

14. Admissibility o( delay possessmn charges at prescribed rate of

interest: The corﬁﬁlalnant is seela:ng delay possession charges in
terms of proviso to, secﬁon 18 of ﬂl:f;j;thh prowdes that where an
allottee does not lntenﬂ t% Withdna qm*‘the project, he shall be paid,
by the promoter, interest mmvmonm of delay, till the handing over
of possession, at such rate as! }m%qbgﬁresénbed and it has been
prescribed under rule f‘S & tﬁe?’ul%s“eRﬁl 15 has been reproduced as

under: 7 U ILU IS AN

Rule 15. Presmbed rate of interest- [Proviso to section 12,

section 18 and sub-section (4) and subsection (7) of section 19]
(1)  For the purpose of proviso to section 12; section 18; and sub-
sections (4) and (7) of section 19, the “interest at the rate prescribed”
shall be the State Bank of India highest marginal cost of lending rate
+2%.:

Provided that in case the State Bank of India marginal cost of lending
rate (MCLR) is not in use, it shall be replaced by such benchmark
lending rates which the State Bank of India may fix from time to time

for lending to the general public.
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TR AT

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

The legislature in its wisdom in the subordinate legislation under the
provision of rule 15 of the rules, has determined the prescribed rate of
interest. The rate of interest so determined by the legislature, is
reasonable and if the said rule is followed to award the interest, it will
ensure uniform practice in all the cases.

Consequently, as per website of the State Bank of India i.e,
https://sbi.co.in, the marginal cost of lending rate (in short, MCLR) as
on date i.e, 10.01.2025 is 9.10%. Accon:lmglyj the prescribed rate of

interest will be marginal cost ? "Iildlng rate +2% i.e, 11.10% per

annum.

The definition of term_' m‘%eresﬂ as

# ﬁged under section 2(za) of the
Act provides that tl;ré rate lﬁ m?érlj"h'

_ Iw’ff‘@eﬁlzle from the allottee by
the promoter, in case ef defawit, s@ﬁl be equal ‘to the rate of interest
{

&%%

which the promoteqsball beliable" tospay the\allottee, in case of default.
The relevant sectloms reﬁroduced bélow

“(za) "mterest means,the a"ate:s Of?ﬂ te}y payqbfe by the promoter
or the allottee, as the. case may be. L7 5N,
Explanation. —-Fﬁs@@yr ose of __i;v_@laﬁsé—

(i) the rate of interest chargeable from th
case of default, shall be eq‘r'ﬁﬁ? 0 the rate of interest which the
promoter shall be liable to pay the allotteg; in ca:

(i)  theinterest paya}!ezbyt}he%%n te ﬁ%gﬂbtége shall be from the
date the promoter received the amount or any part thereof till the
date the amount or part wergoﬁdd !pueresa thereon is refunded,
and the in teresf.payaﬂe‘bﬂ;he allottee to the promoter shall be from
the date the allottee defaults in payment to the promoter till the date
it is paid;”

Therefore, interest on the delay payments from the complainant shall

be charged at the prescribed rate ie, 11.10% p.a. by the
respondent/promoter which is the same as is being granted to the
complainant in case of delay possession charges.

On consideration of the documents available on record and

submissions made by the parties, the authority is satisfied that the
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respondent is in contravention of the section 11(4)(a) of the Act by not
handing over possession by the due date as per the agreement. It is a
matter of fact that buyer’s agreement executed between the parties on
18.03.2013, the possession of the booked unit was to be delivered
within a period of 42 months from the date of execution of the
agreement, which comes out to be 18.09.2016. Till date no occupation
certificate has been obtained by the respondent. The authority is of the
considered view that there is delay on the part of the respondent to
offer physical possession of’ the sub]ect unit and it is failure on part of
the promoter to fulfil its obhgﬁﬁu and responsibilities as per the

buyer’s agreement dated 18 0‘312(&13 &gfo hand over the possession

within the stlpulated period, N
Accordingly, non@mﬁllance of the.man‘date contained in section
11(4) (a) read thh proviso-to se{ctu@n 18[1] of &e Act on the part of
the respondent 1s;estabhshed. As sucil complamant is entitled to delay
possession charges at-the prescribed rate of interest i.e., 11.10% p.a.
for every month of delay on ‘the arﬁﬁunt paid by complainant to the
respondent from the due date-of- pessessnon i.e,, 18.09.2016 till the
offer of possessmn of the sub]eét flat aftel'J obtaining occupation
certificate from the competent authorlty plus two months or handing
over of possession whichever is earlieras per the provisions of section
18(1) of the Act read with rule 15 of the rules.

F.III To get an order in their favour by directing the respondent party

21,

to provide area calculation (carpet area, loading, and super area).
The respondent has increased the area without any justification.
As per section 19(1) of the Act, the allottee is entitled to obtain
information relating to sanctioned plans, layout plan along with

specifications, approved by the competent authority and such other
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information as provided in this Act or rules and regulations made

thereunder or the agreement for sale signed with the promoter.

Therefore, in view of the same, the respondent/promoter is directed to

provide documents and details i.e., area calculation with justification

for increase in area of the unit in question to the complainant within a

period of 1 month from the date of this order.

F.IV. To get an order in his favour by directing the respondent party to
withdraw the demand of Rs 6 20,289/- and 7,19,400/-.

k 25

S. No. ﬁgﬁcu 04 Amount (Rs.)

1 Demand t%v;grﬁ?% Mf.. Ba" 4,47,262/-
Conmderat@m \ -_'} |

2 lncrease@A}r a Chapges (ie., lpcf‘ease lnl ] | 7,19,400/-
Area x Bﬁa%é / ﬁlotment Rgie) 5 N

3 Average Eséglaﬁgg Co%t as p%r 11@5};@%1 6,20,289 /-
constructmm@é@yﬁé ) %W—

4(A) -'t ] 17,86,951/-

5(B) . 4,78,970)-

6(C) | Service 'I‘ax/ﬁST (Iiecewéd) - | ] , '51 !:'-.1_ ' 3,24,119/-

7(D) | Balance Semce Tax/GST [i.e. (B- C] D 1,54,851/-

8(E) | Delay Possession Penalty @ Rs. 5/- sq. ft. 5,19,695 /-

9(F) | Total Outstanding Dues [i.e.,, (A+D-E) =F 14,22,107/-

23. Itis pleaded that out of the above-mentioned charges detailed, there is

no basis to demand charges against increase in area, average

escalation cost and balance service tax/GST. Though demand under the

heading increased area charges (i.e, increase in area x booking/
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allotment rate) has been mentioned as Rs. 7,19,400/- but without
giving any basis. A buyer’s agreement w.r.t allotted unit was executed
between the parties on 18.03.2013 and clause 9.2 provides with regard
to major alteration/modification resulting in excess of +/- 10% change
in the super area of the apartment or material/ substantial change in
the sole opinion of and as determined by the developer/company. A

reference to clause 9.2 of the agreement must detail as under:

9.2 Major alteration/modification

In case of any major alte"taf:lo\p&jmodlf" cation resulting in
excess of +10% change in the:?;ﬁ-"egarea of the aid apartment
or material/substantial change e sole opinion of and as
determined by the Developer company, in the specifications
of the materials to Qe@used 1qfthe' ; ldth;lldmg/ said apartment
any time prior toﬁna upon the, grantef occupation certificate,
the develop/gompéany *sliall*iint’lm%te the intending
allotee(s) in Mltmg the’ changes there%l?@ and the resultant
change, if any, in’ the price of the séld»aparnnen; to be paid by
him/her and the mtendmg aILottee agrees or delwer to the
Developer/Company his/her written consent or objections to
the changes within tgurty days frem theidgtb of dispatch by
the Developer}Campany of such notice failing which the
intending allotteevsha]; B@deemedfo have'given his/her full
and unconditional * '~ consent” . to all such
alterations/ modifications and for*ﬁayment ifany to be paid in
consequence ghe%gof e /

24. It is not dlsputed‘i:hﬁ‘t the due datg ferﬁco%pletion of the project has

already expired on. 18 09 2016 Thg unpugned demand against the
above-mentioned head was ralsed Vlde letters dated 07.09.2021 and
the same is as per the above-mentioned provision of the buyer
agreement. If the complainant have any objection against the purposed
change/increase, the complainant has a right to challenge the same
within the period stipulated as per buyers’ agreement. However, the
respondent-builder is also duty bound to explain that increase in the

super area of the unit vis a vis the project before raising such demand.
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25. Thatin NCDRC consumer case no. 285 of 201 & titled as Pawan Gupta

Vs Experion Developers Private Limited, it was held that the
respondent is not entitled to change any amount on account of increase

in area. The relevant part of the order has been reproduced hereunder:

The complaints have been filed mainly for two reasons. The first is
that the opposite party has demanded extra maoney for excess area
and second is the delay in handing over the possession. In respect
of excess area, the complainants have made a point that without
any basis the opposite party .gen_;: he demand for excess area and
the certificate of the architec - was ggg{t to the complainant, which
of a later date. The justifi cag' g‘ﬂ}@
of the internal report of the architect the demand was made for
excess area is not accepfab[e kgf;q‘%use o.such report or any other
document has been f led by tﬁéapp itejparty to prove the excess
area. Once ti'u‘::»g ougmal “plan is proved 1b_y the competent
authority, the arﬁ%&mf res:&‘%?rtfdﬁﬁmt a.ww&ll as of the common
spaces and common ‘buildings are ;pec:f ed and super area cannot
change until the;e is change'in éither the area'ofthe flat or in the
area of any ofthécamman buildings or the totalarea of the project
(plot area) is chgnged The real test forexaess area would be that
the opposite patﬁz 5{}1@;11&1 provide a co g}ansor,x of the areas of the
original approved .common spaces_and the flats with fi inally
approved commor%spacesﬂﬁ!fdfﬁfﬁ u“nd the flats. This has not
been done_In mmo

of builders/deyelg er v hict s ‘ ically an unfair trade practice.
This has become ameat ta extract extra money from the allottees
at_the time when Lallottee ‘cannot lea ol the project as _hi

sub ial amou tzs in ect a i t to take

in_respect of the extra r area at the final e. There is no
harm in communicating and charging for the extr at the
nal stage but for the sake of transpar must share

actual reason for increase in the super area based on the
comparison o e originally _appr: ildings and finall

approved buildings. Basically, the idea is that the opposite party
allottee must know the change in the finally approved lay-out and
area mmon spaces and the originally approved lay-out and

areas. In my view, until this is done, the opposite party is not

entitled to payment of any excess area. Though the Real Estate
Regulation Act (RE 2016 has made it compul y
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builders/developers to indicate the carpet ar h
however the, problem of super area is not yet fully solved and
further reforms are required.

Considering the above-mentioned facts, the authority observes that

the respondent has increased the super area of the flat from 1650 sq.
ft. to 1815 sq. ft. vide offer of possession for fit outs dated 07.09.2021
thereby increasing the area of the subject unit by 165 sq. ft. i.e. 10%. In
view of the above, the Authority has clear observation that as per BBA
if there is any increase in super area, the company shall intimate the

intending allottee in writing.. Buh@ the present case, the respondent

has intimated to the complai}x'ﬁ -régérdmg increase in super area, of

? el '. g
the subject unit at the nme of @@ of‘ possesﬂon for fit outs and not

before. Further, noqjusﬁﬁ- ru were made to the

. o PN

complainant in resgget; of mc‘f@“’“seﬁ area Sa,.the respondent cannot

charge any amoirﬁt from the cd’mplamant merely on account of

9 g“‘?

increase in the sﬁp%r‘area w1§h01;t provid“ing proper justification and

specific details regardlng the i mcrease in the super area/carpet area.

' 4
1 1.‘ b
L ™ o )

e Escalation chﬁtges ~é -

The complamant took a pleam*fhaf the respondent-builder has
arbitrarily 1mpose’d escal%lon go t% tlmé of offer of possession.

The respondent- bullder submits atrcost of escalation was duly

agreed by the complamant at the time sfbool{mg/agreement and the
same was incorporated in the buyer agreement. The undertaking to
pay the above-mentioned charge was comprehensively set out in the
buyer agreement.

The said clause of the agreement is reproduced hereunder: -

Clause 1.2

It is mutually agreed and binding between the Allottee(s) and the
Company that 50% of the Total Price of the Said Apartment, shall be
treated as construction cost for the purpose of computation of
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Escalation Charges. It is further mutually agre:,Jd that within the
above stated construction cost, the cc::m,t:m-nem:::| of steel, cement,
other construction materials, fuel and power add labour shall be
15%. 10%, 40%, 5% and 30% respectively of thewonstructaon cost.
Escalation charges shall be computed at the expny of 42 months i.e.
in April, 2016. The RBI indexes for the month afSe;btember 2012 and
for the month March, 2016 shall be taken as the openmg and closing
indexes respectively to compute the Escalation Charges. The
Company shall appoint a reputed firm of Chartered Accountants to
independently audit and verify the computation of escalation charges
done by the Company from time to time. Such auHr’ted and verified
Escalation Charges shall be paid/refunded (or adjpsted ), as the case
may be. by/to the Allottee(s) before the offer of posFessmn of the Said
Apartment to the Allotlee(s). Escaiaﬂ;on Charges, as intimated to the
Allottee(s) shall be final: “and  bindi " on the Allottee(s). The
Allottee(s) agrees and understi 21 ny defauf;m payment of the
Escalation Charges shall be df;g‘ ed to be a breach under the terms

and conditions of the Agreemenf% C ssession shbl! be handed over
to the Allottee(s) unless Esga!agétj C&grggs aragmd in full along with
delayed interest, :f any p f‘“ 5 oy

g =

._\ " L".

‘buﬂder*tms misused his dominant

Thisis justto commgnt as to Fx
position and drafted'such mlschlevoﬁs clausei m the agreement and the
allottee is left with- noloptlon but to ﬁgn on the dotted lines. The delay
was a result of the (espondent fﬁlul"ﬁe tb bﬁ‘md over the possession of
the unit, leading to én i‘rnci%ease ln COSt Therefore, it would

be unjust to attrlbute ‘?hg dei‘a}?‘ ‘th,@the complainant. Hence, the

imposition of escalatton @argegl 0
be charged from tﬁe eomp!alﬁaﬁ‘t :

To get an order in his favour by restraining the respondent party
. \ y - |

stified, and the same cannot

R

to charge GST.

It is contended on behalf of the complainant that vide letter dated
07.09.2021 the respondent raised a demand for a sum of Rs. 4,78,970 /-
on account of balance service tax/GST. That demand is illegal as the
incidence of GST came into effect from 01.07.2017 and the due date for
completion of the project unit was fixed as 18.09.2016. Therefore, the

tax which came into existence after the due date of possession and this
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extra cost should not be levied on the complain:lant. The authority has

decided this issue in the complaint bearing no. 4031 of 2019 titled as
Varun Gupta V/s Emaar MGF Land Ltd. wherein the authority has held
that for the projects where the due date of ppssession was prior to
01.07.2017 (date of coming into force of GST), the
respondent/promoter is not entitled to chargp any amount towards
GST from the complainant/allottee as the liability of that charge had

not become due up to the due date of posses#ion as per the buyer’s

agreements. Gk 5

In the present complaint, Ehg """_:_-'éssmn of the subject unit was
required to be dellvered by 18. 09 Z{J 1*6 a‘nd the incidence of GST came
into operation there“aMr on Oyﬁ /201 n, th'e complainants cannot
be burdened to d%@warge a lhiall'ty whlcﬁ hhd accrued solely due to
respondents’ own falﬂt in delivemné‘ tlmely pussessmn of the subject
unit. So, the respoﬁ@&nt/promoter ls lfabte to bear the difference of

government taxes 1§V1ed upon after the ue: date of possession till the

- % &

date of offer of posseSsng@and the*promoter is only entitled to charge

taxes fixed by the govemment effective only upto the due date of
possession. There{on§ dﬁgrm@‘e I%E{W ":i“pqst.-GST and pre GST shall

be borne by the promoter

F.VI The complainant is entitléd to get an order in their favor to refrain

31.

the respondent from giving effect to unfair clauses unilaterally
incorporated in the apartment buyer agreement.
The respondent shall not charge anything from the complainant which

is not part of the buyer’s agreement.

G. Directions of the authority

3.

Hence, the authority hereby passes this order and issues the following

directions under section 37 of the Act to ensure compliance of
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obligations cast upon the promoter as per the function entrusted to the

authority under section 34(f):

L The respondent is directed to handove*' possession of the unit
allotted to the complainant within a period of 60 days after
obtaining valid occupation certificate.

IL. The respondent is directed to pay the inte |est atthe prescribed rate
i.e. 11.10% per annum for every month of Helay on the amount paid
by the complainant from the due date of ppssessmn i.e, 18.09.2016
till the offer of pOSSBSSlOMf g};e subject flat after obtaining

occupation certificate f m the competent authority plus two

months or handlng ngr of p0§ses§i‘an whichever is earlier as per
the provisions ﬁﬁ%ecnon 18(~\Y BF“the Act, read with rule 15 of the
- : ‘ _’”/ g |

111 The responden% 1s directed-to pa;Sr atream of mterest accrued within
90 days from thé date of this oa'der assper rule 16(2) of the rules
and thereafter moh;hly paysment of mterest be paid till date of

handing over ofpos‘%ess‘fomshﬁ@e,paid on or before the 10t of
>

each succeedmg month e
IV.  Therate of 1%t rest c
in case of defauft shali&be at the prescrlbed rate i.e,, 11.10% by the

|

fro @le ahottees by the promoter,

respondent/pr_omoter,.w.h__,lch_ is'the same rate of interest which the
promoter shall be liable to pay to the allottee, in case of default i.e,,
the delayed possession charges as per section 2(za) of the Act.

V. The respondent shall not charge anything from the complainant,
which is not the part of the buyer’s agreement. The respondent is
not entitled to claim holding charges from the complainant/allottee

at any point of time even after being part of the buyer’s agreement

Page 19 of 20



HARERA
> GURUGRAM

Complaint No. 597 of 2022

as per law settled by hon’ble Supreme Court in civil appeal nos.

3864-3889/2020 decided on 14.12.2020.

33. Complaint as well as applications, if any, stands disposed off

accordingly.

34. File be consigned to registry.

dp b

(Arun Kumar)
Chairman

latory Authority, Gurugram
Dated: 10.01.2025

HARERA
GURUGRAM
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